
 

 

NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 

Notice of Meeting 

Monday, October 13, 2025, at 8:30 AM 

32825 Co Rd 39, Lucerne, CO 80646 

THE BOARD MEETING WILL BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC IN PERSON AND BY 
TELECONFERENCE 

Information to join by Phone is below: 

Call-In Number: 1(719)-359-4580, Meeting ID: 858 4514 1710, Passcode: 054987 

 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Confirmation of Disclosures of Conflicts of Interest  
 

3. Action: Approve October 13, 2025, NWCWD Board Meeting Agenda 
 

4. Public Comment (3 Minute Time Limit; Items Not Otherwise on the Agenda)  
 

5. Consent Agenda: (These items are considered to be routine and will be approved 
by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless 
requested, in which event, the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and 
considered in the Regular Agenda) (enclosures) 

a. Minutes from September 22, 2025, Special Meeting 
b. Invoices through October 13, 2025 
c. Unaudited Financial Statements September 2025  
d. Tank Inspection Contract – 5 Year CDPHE  
e. Eaton Electric In Pump Station 6 VFD (Ratify) 
f. Eaton Pipeline Phase 3 Bid Selection, NTP and Contract for Services 
g. Approval of Distribution Line Acquisition 

i. Cty Rd 86 Distribution Line 
i. Brough Easements 

 
6. Action: Consider Approval of Stipulation in Case 21CW 3056 – CWCB River 

Augmentation Environmental Flow Seed Water (enclosures) 
 

7. Discussion: Consider North Weld County Water District Preliminary 2026 Budget 
(enclosures) 

a. NWCWD Budget and Budget Memo 
b. SCWTA Budget and Budget Memo   
c. Revised Surcharge Reports from Honey Creek 
d. District 2026 Position, SWOT Analysis and Guidance Memo (enclosures, 

privileged and confidential separate cover) 

i. August 2023 Guidance Document (link)  Memo to BOD re Water Service 

Agreements 2023-08 & Appendix Document.pdf 

https://nwcwd-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/shawnavw_nwcwd_org/EXintmofQF9MoskOWHioAl0BnVEiDRAIVMBHKGV1IQzDww?e=fppL1x
https://nwcwd-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/shawnavw_nwcwd_org/EXintmofQF9MoskOWHioAl0BnVEiDRAIVMBHKGV1IQzDww?e=fppL1x


 

DE 10068787.1 

 

8. Action: Consider Approval of Water Rights Acquisition (enclosures, privileged and 
confidential separate cover) 

a. 1 Share Water Supply and Storage  
b. 120 Units C-BT  

 
9. Action: Larimer & Weld #8 Ditch Newt III Crossing and Woods Lake Eaton Pipeline 

Crossing Repairs (enclosures, privileged and confidential separate cover) 
 

10. Executive Session: The Board reserves the right to enter into Executive Session for 
the following purposes: Receiving legal advice and discussing matters subject to 
negotiation and strategy pursuant to § 24-6-402(4) (b)&(e), C.R.S. related to District 
2026 Guidance Document Strategy Memo, Water Rights Acquisition and Ditch 
Repairs  
 

11. District Manager’s Report 
a. Town of Pierce – NW Presentation to Town October 13, 2025 
b. North Poudre Irrigation Co., South Side Ditch Water, Park Creek Reservoir 

Allocation Issues 
c. Weld County Comprehensive Plan 
d. SCWTP Fluoride Outage   

Other Business:  

    

 
 
 

ADJOURN   _.M. 
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MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF 

THE BOARD OF THE  

NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 

 

HELD SEPTEMBER 22, 2025 AT 8:30 A.M. AT 

 

32825 COUNTY ROAD 39, LUCERNE, COLORADO AND VIA TELECONFERENCE 

 

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of North Weld County Water District was called 

and held in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of Colorado. The following Directors, 

have confirmed their qualifications to serve, were in attendance: 

 

Attendance 

  

Tad Stout, President 

Anne Hennen, Assistant Secretary 

Matt Pettinger, Assistant Secretary absent 

Nels Nelson, Treasurer 

J.G. Milne, Secretary 

 

Director Pettinger was absent. All absences are deemed excused unless otherwise noted in these 

minutes.   

Also present were Zachary P. White, Esq., WBA, PC, Attorneys at Law, District General Counsel; 

and Eric Reckentine, District General Manager; Jamie Dickinson, Esq., Spencer Fane, District 

Special Counsel; Alyson Gorsevski, Esq., Lyons Gaddis, District Water Counsel; Jill Burrell and 

Dan Egger, Ditesco; Richard Reins and Jan Sitterson, Water Resources; Keri Allison, Western 

States; Shayne McCullough and Melanie Terwoord, McCullough Consulting, LLC and Jade 

Gernant, TriHydro Corp.  

 

1. Call to Order/Declaration of Quorum 

 

It was noted that a quorum of the Board was present, and Mr. Stout called the meeting to order. 
 

2. Conflict of Interest Disclosures 

 

Mr. White advised the Board that, pursuant to Colorado law, certain disclosures might be required 

prior to taking official action at the meeting.  Mr. White reported that disclosures for those directors 

that provided WBA, PC, with notice of potential or existing conflicts of interest were filed with 

the Secretary of State’s Office and the Board at least 72 hours prior to the meeting, in accordance 

with Colorado law, and those disclosures were acknowledged by the Board.  Mr. White inquired 

into whether members of the Board had any additional disclosures of potential or existing conflicts 

of interest with regard to any matters scheduled for discussion at the meeting.  No additional 

disclosures were noted.   
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3. Approval of Agenda 

 

The Board reviewed the proposed agenda. Following discussion, upon a motion by Mr. Nelson 

and seconded by Ms. Hennen, the Board unanimously approved the agenda as presented.

 

4. Introduction 

 

Mr. McCullough and Ms. Terwoord from McCullough Consulting, LLC introduced themselves to 

the Board and informed the Board that they are the new consultants and will be assisting with the 

District's budgeting and accounting. 

 

5. Public Comments 

 

None. 

 

6. Consent Agenda 

 

Mr. Reckentine reviewed the items on the consent agenda with the Board.   Mr. Reckentine advised 

the Board that any item may be removed from the consent agenda to the regular agenda upon the 

request of any director.  No items were requested to be removed from the consent agenda.  Upon 

a motion by Mr. Nelson and seconded by Ms. Hennen, the following items on the consent agenda 

were unanimously approved, ratified, and adopted: 

 

a. Minutes from August 11, 2025, Regular Meeting 

b. Invoices through September 22, 2025 

c. Unaudited Financial Statements August 2025 

d. CSU Water Storage Lease Agreement 

e. Power Washer Purchase Industrial Cleaning (Ratify) 

f. Lead and Copper Water Line Inventory Scope of Services 

g. Eaton Pipeline Phase 3 Materials Procurement – Butterfly Valves 

h. Consider Approval of Letters of Intent 

a. Under Allocated Commercial Sector 

i. Longs Peak Dairy 

i. Approval of Distribution Line Acquisitions 

a. Zone 1 East Transmission 

i. City of Thornton License (Ratify) 

b. Highway 84 Replacement 

i. Dye Crest Dairy Easement 

ii. WSSC Crossing 

 

7. Consider Adoption of Resolution No. 20250922-01: Resolution Adopting NWCWD 

Potable Water System Master Plan Update 
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Mr. Reckentine presented the Resolution Adopting NWCWD Potable Water System Master Plan 

Update to the Board. Upon a motion by Ms. Hennen, seconded by Mr. Nelson, the Board approved 

the resolution.    

 

8. Consider Adoption of Resolution No. 20250922-02: Resolution Adopting Rules and 

Regulation Manual 

 

Mr. Reckentine presented the Resolution Adopting Rules and Regulation Manual to the Board. It 

was noted that these new rules and regulations are to supersede the 1999 rules and regulations 

manual. Upon a motion by Ms. Hennen, seconded by Mr. Nelson, the Board approved the 

resolution.    

 

9. Consider Approval of Amended Resolutions 

 

a. Resolution No. 20250922-03: Resolution Correcting a Plant Investment Policy 

 

Mr. Reckentine presented the Resolution Correcting a Plant Investment Policy to the 

Board. It was noted that the resolution is a correction to align the policy with current 

practice as it relates to investments for non-potable water taps. Upon a motion by Ms. 

Hennen, seconded by Mr. Nelson, the Board approved the resolution.   

 

b. Resolution No. 20250922-04: Leak Reimbursement Policy Resolution 

 

Mr. Reckentine presented the Leak Reimbursement Policy Resolution to the Board. Upon 

a motion by Mr. Nelson, seconded by Mr. Milne, the Board approved the resolution.   

 

c. Resolution No. 20250922-05: Water Dedication Policy 

 

Mr. Reckentine presented the Water Dedication Policy to the Board. Upon a motion by 

Ms. Hennen, seconded by Mr. Nelson, the Board approved the resolution as amended, 

subject to removal of the fee-in-lieu amount from the policy.   

 

10. North Poudre Irrigation Co., South Side Ditch Water, Park Creek Reservoir 

Allocation Issues, and Proposed Town of Wellington Purchase of Shareholder Yield 

 

Mr. Reckentine presented that the vote that took place at the Shareholder meeting on August 25th 

was extended to a later date. The Board discussed the matter in Executive Session. 

 

Following the Executive Session, the Board directed staff and Special Counsel to send letters to 

NIPC requesting information and action related to the South Side Ditch Water and Park Creek 

Reservoir Allocation issues. 
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11. Consider Action Related to Cactus Hill Property, Zone 1 West Transmission Line and 

Tank Site Acquisition 

 

Ms. Dickinson presented an update on the status of possession negotiations with Cactus Hill with 

the Board. The Board discussed the matter in Executive Session. 

Following the Executive Session, no action was taken. 

 

12. Executive Session: The Board reserves the right to enter into Executive Session for 

the following purposes: Receiving legal advice and discussing matters subject to 

negotiation and strategy pursuant to § 24-6-402(4)(b)&(e), C.R.S. related to NPIC 

Matters for Park Creek, South Side Ditch Water, Wellington Amended Agreement 

and Cactus Hill Acquisition  

 

Upon a motion duly made and seconded, followed by an affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of 

the quorum present, the Board enter into executive session at 9:09 a.m. for the purpose of receiving 

legal advice and discussing matters subject to negotiation and strategy pursuant to §24-6-

402(4)(b)&(e), C.R.S. related to NPIC Matters for Park Creek, South Side Ditch Water, 

Wellington Amended Agreement and Cactus Hill Acquisition. 

Pursuant to Section 24-6-402(2)(d.5)(II)(B), C.R.S., no record will be kept of the portion of this 

executive session that, in the opinion of legal counsel to the District, constitutes privileged 

attorney-client communication pursuant to Section 24-6-402(4)(b), C.R.S. 

The Board reconvened in regular session at 9:58 a.m. 

13. District Manager’s Report 

 

a. Preliminary 2026 Budget  

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that a preliminary draft budget will be distributed before the 

October Board meeting. 

 

b. Revised Surcharge and Allocation Reports from Honey Creek 

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that Honey Creek is working on an updated report that will be 

presented at the October Board meeting. 

 

c. Eaton Pipeline Phase III Contractor Selection 

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that contract award is planned for the October Board meeting. 

 

d. Zone 1 West Pipeline and Tank 1C Contractor Selection 

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that the contract award is planned for the October Board meeting. 
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e. 5 Agricultural Commercial Properties Development Review 

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that 16 taps across 5 agriculture properties are in development 

review. 

 

f. Two Water Acquisitions 2026 

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that two potential water acquisition to consider at the October 

Board meeting. 

 

g. Closed on Brooker WS SC 0.25 Share 

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that the ¼ share of WS SC was closed in September. 

 

h. Town of Severance WSA to Town Council November 2025 

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that the Town will consider approval of the WSA at its 

November Board meeting. 

 

i. Town of Pierce – NW Presentation to Town 

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that he will present to the Town of Pierce in October regarding 

the terms of the WSA. 

 

j. Moody Development 

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that Stantec has done a preliminary review of the Moody 

Development and there are no fatal flaws found. The Developer will be able to enter 

development review. 

 

k. NEWT III 

 

Mr. Reckentine reported that Garney’s contract will stay open with a change order to 

make repairs at the No. 8 Canal Crossing. The repairs will need to be completed by 

March 2026. 

 

Adjourn 

 

There being no further business to come before the Board, following discussion and upon a motion 

duly made, seconded, and unanimously carried, the Board determined to adjourn the meeting. 
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The foregoing constitutes a true and correct copy of the minutes of the above-referenced meeting. 

 

 

        

Secretary for the Meeting 

 

The foregoing minutes were approved on the 13th day of October 2025 

 

 

ATTORNEY STATEMENT 

REGARDING PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION 

 

Pursuant to Section 24-6-402(2)(d.5)(II)(B), C.R.S., I attest that, in my capacity as the attorney 

representing North Weld County Water District, I attended the executive session at the regular 

meeting of North Weld County Water District convened at 9:09 a.m. on September 22, 2025 for 

the sole purpose of receiving legal advice and discussing matters subject to negotiation and 

strategy pursuant to § 24-6-402(4)(b)&(e), C.R.S. related to NPIC Matters for Park Creek, South 

Side Ditch Water, Wellington Amended Agreement, and Amended Agreement with Cactus Hill 

Acquisition as authorized by Section 24-6-402(4)(b), C.R.S.  I further attest it is my opinion that 

all of the executive session discussion constituted a privileged attorney-client communication as 

provided by Section 24-6-402(4)(b), C.R.S. and, based on that opinion, no further record, written 

or electronic, was kept or required to be kept pursuant to Section 24-6-402(2)(b), C.R.S. or Section 

24-6-402(2)(d.5)(II)(B), C.R.S. 

  

 

__________________________________ 

Zachary P. White, Esq. 

 



NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Balance Sheet

September 30, 2025

ASSETS

Current Assets
1014 - BANK OF COLORADO $ 4,887,673.64
1015 - COLO TRUST - GENERAL 21,287,806.10
1017 - COLO TRUST- RRR 265,563.25
1020 - COLO TRUST - 2022 BOND 24,222,732.07
1030 - CASH DRAWER 200.00
1035 - CONTRA CASH RESERVE (2,656,503.00)
1050 - CASH RESERVE (CWRPDA) 2,656,503.00
1100 - AR WATER (DRIP) 3,303,636.54
1102 - CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (139,442.00)
1105 - AR CONSTRUCTION METERS 57,046.51
1116 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 976.59
1230 - PREPAID INSURANCE 48,588.93
1300 - INVENTORY 2,395,450.20

Total Current Assets 56,330,231.83

Property and Equipment
1220 - LAND BUILDING SITE 541,875.18
1222 - CSU DRYING BEDS 28,612.00
1225 - LAND & EASEMENTS 3,798,676.33
1405 - WATER RIGHTS OWNED 107,542,451.44
1407 - WATER STORAGE 6,854,560.95
1415 - MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 2,861,811.20
1416 - DEPREC -  MACH & EQUIP (2,103,839.92)
1420 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT 52,720.33
1421 - DEPREC - OFFICE EQUIP (52,720.11)
1425 - PIPELINES 86,157,898.31
1426 - DEPREC - PIPELINES (27,963,486.65)
1430 - STORAGE TANKS 3,812,663.06
1431 - DEPREC - STORAGE TANKS (1,802,108.97)
1432 - MASTER METERS 689,854.53
1433 - DEPREC MASTER METERS (109,840.93)
1435 - PUMP STATIONS 6,554,447.25
1436 - DEPREC -  PUMP STATIONS (3,046,721.35)
1437 - FILL STATION 14,777.25
1438 - DEPREC - FILL STATION (4,666.50)
1440 - PAVING 254,642.20
1441 - DEPREC - PAVING (31,228.35)
1445 - OFFICE BUILDING 1,667,567.41
1446 - DEPREC - BUILDING (609,865.34)
1454 - CONSTRUCT IN PROGRESS 19,469,985.01

Total Property and Equipment 204,578,064.33

Other Assets
1457 - FILTER PLANT EQUITY 22,849,610.70
1466 - Bond Cst of Issue '19 0.37

Total Other Assets 22,849,611.07

Total Assets $ 283,757,907.23

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

Current Liabilities
2215 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLES $ 177,450.35
2216 - CONST MTR DEPOSITS 117,524.94
2022 Arbitage Liability 1,473,253.00

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Balance Sheet

September 30, 2025

2230 - ACCRUED WAGES 74,214.91
2231 - ACCRUED COMP ABSENCES 222,572.24
2232 - ACCRUED INTEREST 602,550.00
2240 - Retainage Payable 1,309,265.48

Total Current Liabilities 3,976,830.92

Long-Term Liabilities
2222 - 2019 Bond Payable 15,700,000.00
2223 - Bond  Premium '19 628,232.32
2224 - 2020 BOND PAYABLE 2,225,000.00
2226 - 01A BOND 33,465,000.00
2226.1 - 2022 Bond Premium 3,063,948.86
2229 - PREMIUM ON 2009A LOAN 29,318.29

Total Long-Term Liabilities 55,111,499.47

Total Liabilities 59,088,330.39

Capital
2800 - RETAINED EARNINGS 222,693,775.24
Net Income 1,975,801.60

Total Capital 224,669,576.84

Total Liabilities & Capital $ 283,757,907.23

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only
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NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Income Statement
Detail

For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2025

CURRENT
MONTH YTD BUDGET

+ OR -
BUDGET

%
BUDGET

REVENUES
3100 - OPERATING $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
3110 - METERED SALES 1,397,102.79 10,740,041.85 15,748,908.00 5,008,866.15 68.20
3111 - WATER ALLOC SURCHARGE 632,118.50 3,971,097.00 4,300,000.00 328,903.00 92.35
3112 - PLANT INVEST SURCHARGE 411,016.50 2,505,231.00 2,800,000.00 294,769.00 89.47
3113 - ADJUSTMENTS 466,494.96 897,196.80 0.00 (897,196.80) 0.00
3140 - CONST METER USAGE 31,004.24 275,427.29 217,548.00 (57,879.29) 126.61
3141 - CONSTR METER RENTAL 880.00 7,540.00 5,837.00 (1,703.00) 129.18
3142 - CONSTRUCT METER REPAIR 0.00 4,037.85 584.00 (3,453.85) 691.41
3150 - NON-POTABLE REIMBURSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3160 - INTERCONNECT WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OPERATING 2,938,616.99 18,400,571.79 23,072,877.00 4,672,305.21 79.75

3200 - NON-OPERATING REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3210 INTEREST-COTRUST-GENERAL 157,371.46 1,446,677.95 1,500,000.00 53,322.05 96.45
3211 INTEREST-COTRUST-BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3220 - PORT PARTONAGE AGFINITY 0.00 336.28 860.00 523.72 39.10

NON OPERATING 157,371.46 1,447,014.23 1,500,860.00 53,845.77 96.41

3300 - NEW SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3310 - TAP (PI) FEES 0.00 2,146,200.00 3,300,000.00 1,153,800.00 65.04
3311 - DISTANCE FEES 0.00 580,000.00 183,790.00 (396,210.00) 315.58
3312 - WATER (ALLOCATION) FEE 0.00 220,500.00 210,000.00 (10,500.00) 105.00
3313 - WATER STORAGE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3314 - INSTALLATION FEES 0.00 94,740.71 344,606.00 249,865.29 27.49
3315 - METER  RELOCATION FEE 0.00 0.00 1,723.00 1,723.00 0.00
3316 - LINE EXTENSION FEE 0.00 0.00 159,181.00 159,181.00 0.00
3320 - NON-POTABLE TAP FEE 0.00 10,000.00 10,200.00 200.00 98.04
3321 - NON-POTABLE INSTALL 0.00 4,800.00 0.00 (4,800.00) 0.00
3330 - COMMITMENT LETTER FEE 1,800.00 68,900.00 0.00 (68,900.00) 0.00
3331 - REVIEW FEE 1,220.00 2,860.00 0.00 (2,860.00) 0.00
3332 - REVIEW DEPOSIT 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 (5,000.00) 0.00
3340 - INSPECTION FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3350 - SUPPLEMENTAL FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3360 - OFFSITE INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 231,985.90 0.00 (231,985.90) 0.00

NEW SERVICE 8,020.00 3,364,986.61 4,209,500.00 844,513.39 79.94

3400 - AG WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3410 - WATER RENTAL 0.00 13,090.00 18,943.00 5,853.00 69.10
3415 - WSSC RETURN FLOW RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3420 - WATER LEASE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3425 - WILDWING - NON-POTABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

AG WATER 0.00 13,090.00 18,943.00 5,853.00 69.10

3500 - MISCELLANEOUS 2,086.21 97,051.05 0.00 (97,051.05) 0.00
3510 - CAR TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3520 - TRANSFER FEES 550.00 6,300.00 10,200.00 3,900.00 61.76
3530 - RISE TOWER RENT 300.00 2,700.00 8,385.00 5,685.00 32.20
3540 - SAFETY GRANT (CSD) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3550 - FEMA GRANT (EMBANKMENT) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3560 - BACKFLOW TESTING FEE 0.00 (175.00) 0.00 175.00 0.00

MISCELLANEOUS 2,936.21 105,876.05 18,585.00 (87,291.05) 569.69

TOTAL REVENUES 3,106,944.66 23,331,538.68 28,820,765.00 5,489,226.32 80.95

OPERATING EXPENSE
4100 - WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
411.04 - WINDSOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
411.05 - WSS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4110 - POTABLE WATER 545.08 2,436,032.94 3,418,521.50 982,488.56 71.26
4113 - SITE MAINTENANCE ANNUAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4120 - RENTAL WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4130 - CARRYOVER 11,434.19 11,434.19 94,925.09 83,490.90 12.05
4131 - CARRYOVER2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

For Management Purposes Only
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NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Income Statement
Detail

For the Nine Months Ending September 30, 2025

CURRENT
MONTH YTD BUDGET

+ OR -
BUDGET

%
BUDGET

4132 - CARRYOVER3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4140 - WINTER WATER 0.00 3,137.21 5,859.55 2,722.34 53.54
415.02 - NPIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
415.04 - DIVIDE CANAL & RES. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
415.05 - PIERCE LATERAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
415.09 - MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4150 - ASSESSMENTS 0.00 655,411.32 623,758.86 (31,652.46) 105.07
4151 - BOX ELDER DITCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4160 - RULE 11 FEES 0.00 0.00 67,668.00 67,668.00 0.00
4170 - WATER QUALITY - TESTING 52.00 9,661.00 14,566.00 4,905.00 66.33
4175 - BACKFLOW SURVEYING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
418 - RE-ALLOCATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4180 - GOOD LATERIAL RECHARGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WATER (12,031.27) (3,115,676.66) (4,225,299.00) (1,109,622.34) 73.74

4200 - PERSONNEL OPERATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4210 - SALARIES, FIELD 121,122.55 1,127,606.95 1,464,905.00 337,298.05 76.97
4220 - SALARIES, ENGINEERING 9,297.78 96,347.31 284,611.00 188,263.69 33.85
4230 - SALARIES, MAPPING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4240 - INSURANCE HEALTH 18,819.75 170,139.29 203,265.00 33,125.71 83.70
4250 - RETIREMENT 7,159.00 69,813.59 88,581.00 18,767.41 78.81
4260 - AWARDS 0.00 0.00 1,426.00 1,426.00 0.00
4270 - UNIFORMS 219.96 2,928.98 6,500.00 3,571.02 45.06
4280 - MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 1,189.00 1,189.00 0.00

EMPLOYEES (156,619.04) (1,466,836.12) (2,050,477.00) (583,640.88) 71.54

431 - WATER LINES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
433 - PUMP STATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
434 - EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

REPAIRS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4400 - OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4410 - FIELD 6,251.61 49,468.83 61,200.00 11,731.17 80.83
4411 - LOCATES 917.06 8,248.89 17,340.00 9,091.11 47.57
4412 - FARM PROPERTIES 0.00 0.00 3,060.00 3,060.00 0.00
4413 - SITE MAINTENANCE ANNUAL 0.00 0.00 5,928.00 5,928.00 0.00
4414 - CONSTRUCTION METER 0.00 5,088.02 0.00 (5,088.02) 0.00
4415 - WATER LINES (REPAIRS) 13,039.68 121,069.34 473,000.00 351,930.66 25.60
4416 - APPURTENANCE(REPAIR) 128.38 34,037.68 225,000.00 190,962.32 15.13
4417 - METER SETTING 4,570.00 71,762.76 510,000.00 438,237.24 14.07
4418 - MASTER METERS 0.00 0.00 25,500.00 25,500.00 0.00
4419 - SERVICE WORK 11,089.93 391,182.77 132,600.00 (258,582.77) 295.01
4420 - STORAGE TANKS (O & M) 55.48 30,650.98 55,080.00 24,429.02 55.65
4430 - PUMP STATIONS (O & M) 5,843.39 57,485.71 153,000.00 95,514.29 37.57
4435 - CHLORINE STATION 419.75 2,166.43 5,631.00 3,464.57 38.47
4440 - EQUIPMENT 16,074.04 77,136.97 78,540.00 1,403.03 98.21
4445 - SCADA EQUIPMENT 2,491.60 46,550.80 30,600.00 (15,950.80) 152.13
4446 - LOCATING EQUIPMENT 1,230.33 1,230.33 5,743.00 4,512.67 21.42
4447 - GPS EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 27,568.00 27,568.00 0.00
4448 - METER READING EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
445.01 - YARD WELLS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4450 - SHOP/YARD 6,833.36 52,797.65 30,000.00 (22,797.65) 175.99
446.7591 - VIN 7591 (DUMP TRK) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4460 - VEHICLES 21,283.88 128,261.83 106,121.00 (22,140.83) 120.86
4470 - SAFETY 350.00 4,879.12 20,808.00 15,928.88 23.45
4480 - CONTROL VAULTS 0.00 0.00 34,680.00 34,680.00 0.00

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (90,578.49) (1,082,018.11) (2,001,399.00) (919,380.89) 54.06

4500 - ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4510 - GENERAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4520 - MASTER PLAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4530 - PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4600 - ELECTRICITY 5,145.39 139,095.36 188,416.00 49,320.64 73.82
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4610 - PRV'S 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4620 - STORAGE TANKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4630 - PUMP STATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4640 - METER VAULTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4650 - FILL STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ELECTRICITY (5,145.39) (139,095.36) (188,416.00) (49,320.64) 73.82

4700 - COMMUNICATIONS 100.08 900.72 52,020.00 51,119.28 1.73
4720 - TANK RADIOS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

COMMUNICATIONS (100.08) (900.72) (52,020.00) (51,119.28) 1.73

4800 - INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4810 - GENERAL 4,012.38 36,111.42 77,010.00 40,898.58 46.89
4810 - GENERAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4820 - AUTO 2,611.12 14,519.08 20,808.00 6,288.92 69.78
4820 - AUTO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4830 - WORKER'S COMP 3,471.83 31,246.47 78,030.00 46,783.53 40.04

INSURANCE (10,095.33) (81,876.97) (175,848.00) (93,971.03) 46.56

4900 - MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4930 - BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 274,569.60 5,886,403.94 8,693,459.00 2,807,055.06 67.71

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE
5100 - PERSONNEL - ADMIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5110 - OFFICE 47,304.82 454,815.34 562,161.00 107,345.66 80.90
5120 - ADMINISTRATIVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5130 - CUSTOMER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5140 - MISC LABOR (ELECTION) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5150 - DIRECTORS' FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SALARIES 47,304.82 454,815.34 562,161.00 107,345.66 80.90

5200 - PAYROLL TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5210 - FICA 13,428.78 128,766.52 141,780.00 13,013.48 90.82
5220 - UNEMPLOYMENT 0.00 0.02 0.00 (0.02) 0.00

PAYROLL TAXES 13,428.78 128,766.54 141,780.00 13,013.46 90.82

5300 - HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 62,424.00 62,424.00 0.00
5310 - ADMIN HEALTH INSURANCE 5,181.65 46,634.85 0.00 (46,634.85) 0.00

HEALTH INSURANCE 5,181.65 46,634.85 62,424.00 15,789.15 74.71

5400 - OFFICE UTILITIES 746.33 3,360.60 0.00 (3,360.60) 0.00
5401 - ELECTRICITY 0.00 7,631.57 10,404.00 2,772.43 73.35
5402 - PROPANE 1,103.67 9,118.60 7,283.00 (1,835.60) 125.20
5403 - TELEPHONE 1,483.36 226,826.07 23,929.00 (202,897.07) 947.91
5404 - CELL PHONE SERVICE 1,504.75 13,956.98 20,808.00 6,851.02 67.08
5405 - CELL PHONE ACCESSORIES 0.00 0.00 520.00 520.00 0.00
5406 - OFFICE CLEANING SERVICE 1,360.00 12,920.00 20,808.00 7,888.00 62.09
5407 - INTERNET 0.00 1,645.48 624.00 (1,021.48) 263.70
5408 - WASTE MANAGEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5409 - SECURITY CAMERAS 1,827.90 17,857.20 12,240.00 (5,617.20) 145.89
5410 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 510.00 510.00 0.00
5411 - ALL-IN-ONE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5412 - PRINTERS 0.00 1,447.17 510.00 (937.17) 283.76
5413 - FURNITURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
544.01 - COMPUTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5440 - COMPUTER 0.00 3,109.13 5,100.00 1,990.87 60.96
5441 - COMPUTER SUPPORT 12,366.00 73,214.62 70,000.00 (3,214.62) 104.59
5442 - HARDWARE (COMPUTERS) 0.00 7,043.05 0.00 (7,043.05) 0.00
5443 - SOFTWARE 9,010.00 9,010.00 7,283.00 (1,727.00) 123.71
5444 - LICENSES (ANNUAL) 0.00 16,683.39 31,212.00 14,528.61 53.45
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5445 - SENSUS METER SUPPORT 0.00 21,500.00 3,121.00 (18,379.00) 688.88
5449 - INTERNET/EMAIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OFFICE UTILITIES 29,402.01 425,323.86 214,352.00 (210,971.86) 198.42

5500 - OFFICE EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
551.01 - PUBLIC RELATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
551.04 - SPECIAL PROJ BILLING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5510 - OFFICE EXPENSES 19,678.05 146,697.38 182,182.00 35,484.62 80.52
5520 - POSTAGE 2,383.75 2,435.90 4,000.00 1,564.10 60.90
5530 - BANK / CREDIT CARD FEES 4,683.47 40,716.45 40,000.00 (716.45) 101.79
5540 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 0.00 4,026.32 7,000.00 2,973.68 57.52
5550 - PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5560 - PRINTING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5570 - ELECTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5580 - DUES & REGISTRATION 1,653.00 9,080.48 0.00 (9,080.48) 0.00

OFFICE EXPENSE 28,398.27 202,956.53 233,182.00 30,225.47 87.04

5600 - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5610 - LEGAL 187,004.14 725,313.93 375,000.00 (350,313.93) 193.42
5620 - ACCOUNTING 0.00 84,520.00 70,000.00 (14,520.00) 120.74
5625 - EASEMENT FEES 0.00 750.00 0.00 (750.00) 0.00
5626 - RECORDING FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5630 - WATER TRANSFER FEES 243.00 1,636.00 4,080.00 2,444.00 40.10
5640 - MAPPING - NORTHLINE 0.00 0.00 728.00 728.00 0.00
5650 - CONSULTANT FEES 2,380.00 42,249.03 225,000.00 182,750.97 18.78
5651 - CSU RESEARCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5660 - MEMBERSHIP FEES 17,537.44 19,537.44 61,200.00 41,662.56 31.92
5670 - APPRAISALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5680 - LAND ACQUISITION 28,265.15 57,515.55 102,000.00 44,484.45 56.39

PROFESSIONAL FEES 235,429.73 931,521.95 838,008.00 (93,513.95) 111.16

VEHICLES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5900 - MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5910 - SETTLEMENTS 0.00 357,750.03 0.00 (357,750.03) 0.00
5920 - FIRE MITIGATION GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 357,750.03 0.00 (357,750.03) 0.00

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 359,145.26 2,547,769.10 2,051,907.00 (495,862.10) 124.17

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
6100 - SOLDIER CANYON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6120 - IMPROVEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6130 - CASH CONTR FOR CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6140 - FILTER EXPANSION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
618 - TUNNEL WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SOLDIER CYN FILTER PLANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6200 - STORAGE TANKS 0.00 149,500.00 12,250,000.00 12,100,500.00 1.22
621 - TANKS 1A, 1B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
625 - TANK 5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

STORAGE TANKS 0.00 149,500.00 12,250,000.00 12,100,500.00 1.22

6300 - PUMP STATIONS 101,307.72 510,593.44 0.00 (510,593.44) 0.00

PUMP STATIONS 101,307.72 510,593.44 0.00 (510,593.44) 0.00

6400 - EQUIPMENT 7,800.00 7,800.00 0.00 (7,800.00) 0.00
6410 - VEHICLES 0.00 125,224.00 100,000.00 (25,224.00) 125.22
6420 - TRENCH BOX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6421 - TRAFFIC PLATES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6430 - BACKHOES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6440 - OTHER EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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6450 - TRACKHORSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EQUIPMENT 7,800.00 133,024.00 100,000.00 (33,024.00) 133.02

6500 - SYSTEM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6505 - ENGINEERING 108,026.14 909,063.44 1,050,000.00 140,936.56 86.58
651.03 - PIPELINE REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
651.10 - WILDWING IRRIG. LINE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
651.14 - WINDSOR METER STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
651.43. 12" LINE EX BLUE GRAMA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
651.82.47 - HUNTER RIDGE DAIRY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6510 - WATER LINES 933,176.66 1,265,803.72 11,500,000.00 10,234,196.28 11.01
6515 - METER UPGRADES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6520 - RADIO READ METERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6525 - MASTER METER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6530 - PRV'S 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6535 - CHLORINE STATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6540 - AWIA & GENERATORS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6545 - SCADA EQUIPMENT 0.00 18,822.75 0.00 (18,822.75) 0.00
6546 - LOCATING EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6547 - GPS EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6548 - MAPPING/GPS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6550 - SHOP/YARD 0.00 242,678.00 0.00 (242,678.00) 0.00
6580 - CONTROL VAULTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SYSTEM 1,041,202.80 2,436,367.91 12,550,000.00 10,113,632.09 19.41

6600 - WATER RIGHTS/STORAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
661.09 - OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6610 - WATER RESOURCE MANAGER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6615 - GRAVEL PITS 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00
6620 - WATER RIGHTS 950,000.00 7,872,500.00 6,000,000.00 (1,872,500.00) 131.21
6621 - CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 5,517.81 5,517.81 0.00 (5,517.81) 0.00
6630 - LEGAL (WRM) 24,189.75 129,495.46 80,000.00 (49,495.46) 161.87
6640 - STORAGE 36,676.88 134,362.59 0.00 (134,362.59) 0.00
HORSETOOTH PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WATER RIGHTS 1,016,384.44 8,141,875.86 6,280,000.00 (1,861,875.86) 129.65

6700 - LAND/EASEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6710 - EASEMENTS 17,750.00 427,760.02 75,000.00 (352,760.02) 570.35
6720 - LAND 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00
6730 - SURVEYING 0.00 7,969.50 5,000.00 (2,969.50) 159.39

LAND/EASEMENTS 17,750.00 435,729.52 180,000.00 (255,729.52) 242.07

6800 - BUILDING - 32825 CR 39 0.00 17,950.00 0.00 (17,950.00) 0.00

BUILDING/PAVING 0.00 17,950.00 0.00 (17,950.00) 0.00

6900 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT/MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6910 - OFFICE EQUIPMENT/MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

OFFICE EQUIPMENT/MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 2,184,444.96 11,825,040.73 31,360,000.00 19,534,959.27 37.71

BONDS
7000 - BOND ISSUE PREMIUM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

BOND ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7100 - BOND ISSUANCE COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7110 - BOND DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7200 - BONDS INTER/PRINCIPLE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7250 - PLANT EXPANSION 0.00 0.00 1,231,000.00 1,231,000.00 0.00
7280 - 2009A (WF 1400) NW 1052 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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PRINCIPLE 0.00 0.00 1,231,000.00 1,231,000.00 0.00

BOND ISSUANCE COST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7400 - INTEREST EXPENSE OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

INTEREST EXPENSE OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL BONDS 0.00 0.00 (1,231,000.00) (1,231,000.00) 0.00

DEPRECIATION & AMORT EXPENSES
7800 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DEPRECIATION & AMORT EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 3,110,532.38 23,335,478.37 28,898,673.00 5,563,194.63 80.75
TOTAL EXPENSES 2,826,179.82 21,359,676.77 46,579,134.00 25,219,457.23 45.86

PROFIT/LOSS 284,352.56 1,975,801.60 (17,680,461.00) (19,656,262.60) (11.18)
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NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Account Reconciliation
As of Sep 30, 2025

1014 - 1014 - BANK OF COLORADO
Bank Statement Date: September 30, 2025

Filter Criteria includes: Report is printed in Detail Format.

Beginning GL Balance 5,216,246.36

Add: Cash Receipts 160,912.53

Less: Cash Disbursements (1,848,054.67)

Add (Less) Other 1,358,569.42

Ending GL Balance 4,887,673.64

Ending Bank Balance 6,261,327.88

Add back deposits in transit

Total deposits in transit

(Less) outstanding checks
Jan 23, 2025 19579 (25.45)
Feb 11, 2025 19648 (95.00)
Mar 10, 2025 19707 (52.00)
Apr 3, 2025 19770 (27.06)
Apr 9, 2025 19800 (1,757.60)
May 28, 2025 19949 (520.00)
Jul 22, 2025 20103 (1,500.00)
Aug 11, 2025 20169 (4,136.45)
Aug 21, 2025 20190 (7.87)
Aug 21, 2025 20198 (54.61)
Aug 21, 2025 20201 (29.94)
Sep 16, 2025 20228 (170.33)
Sep 16, 2025 20230 (260.00)
Sep 16, 2025 20231 (291.00)
Sep 16, 2025 20234 (350.00)
Sep 16, 2025 20237 (219.96)
Sep 17, 2025 20239 (241.94)
Sep 17, 2025 20241 (1,000.00)
Sep 17, 2025 20246 (52.09)
Sep 17, 2025 20247 (1,849.75)
Sep 17, 2025 20248 (1,536.68)
Sep 18, 2025 20252 (20,533.79)
Sep 18, 2025 20253 (21,376.00)
Sep 18, 2025 20255 (6,000.00)
Sep 18, 2025 20257 (2,380.00)
Sep 19, 2025 20259 (2,336.27)
Sep 19, 2025 20261 (8,436.69)
Sep 19, 2025 20265 (4,709.59)
Sep 19, 2025 20266 (325.00)
Sep 19, 2025 20269 (2,443.70)
Sep 19, 2025 20274 (7,000.00)
Sep 19, 2025 20278 (12,125.92)
Sep 19, 2025 20279 (23,698.29)
Sep 24, 2025 20281 (933,176.66)
Sep 24, 2025 20282 (24,189.75)
Sep 24, 2025 20283 (26,528.75)
Sep 30, 2025 20284 (1,230.33)
Sep 30, 2025 20285 (85.50)
Sep 30, 2025 20286 (325.66)
Sep 30, 2025 20287 (11,434.19)
Sep 30, 2025 20288 (1,653.00)
Sep 30, 2025 20289 (1,896.72)
Sep 30, 2025 20290 (39.92)
Sep 30, 2025 20291 (52.00)
Sep 30, 2025 20292 (164.67)
Sep 30, 2025 20293 (121.44)
Sep 30, 2025 20294 (1,474.68)



10/7/25 at 09:59:26.66 Page: 2
NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Account Reconciliation
As of Sep 30, 2025

1014 - 1014 - BANK OF COLORADO
Bank Statement Date: September 30, 2025

Filter Criteria includes: Report is printed in Detail Format.

Sep 30, 2025 20295 (142.35)
Sep 30, 2025 20296 (144.71)
Sep 30, 2025 20297 (28.00)
Sep 30, 2025 20298 (4.99)
Sep 30, 2025 20299 (200.00)
Sep 30, 2025 20300 (17,537.44)
Sep 30, 2025 20301 (29.94)
Sep 30, 2025 20302 (25.00)
Sep 30, 2025 20303 (100.08)
Sep 30, 2025 20304 (18.78)
Sep 30, 2025 20305 (386.00)
Sep 30, 2025 20306 (29.94)
Sep 15, 2025 OL-09152025 (246,908.42)

Total outstanding checks (1,393,471.90)

Add (Less) Other
Sep 30, 2025 MARS0921 590.47
Sep 28, 2025 OP0928 2,875.83
Sep 29, 2025 OP0929 6,681.27
Sep 30, 2025 OP0930 (75.92)
Sep 30, 2025 OP0930 9,746.01

Total other 19,817.66

Unreconciled difference 0.00

Ending GL Balance 4,887,673.64



10/7/25 at 10:01:07.87 Page: 1
NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Account Reconciliation
As of Sep 30, 2025

1015 - 1015 - COLO TRUST - GENERAL
Bank Statement Date: September 30, 2025

Filter Criteria includes: Report is printed in Detail Format.

Beginning GL Balance 21,213,708.80

Add: Cash Receipts

Less: Cash Disbursements

Add (Less) Other 74,097.30

Ending GL Balance 21,287,806.10

Ending Bank Balance 21,287,806.10

Add back deposits in transit

Total deposits in transit

(Less) outstanding checks

Total outstanding checks

Add (Less) Other

Total other

Unreconciled difference 0.00

Ending GL Balance 21,287,806.10



10/7/25 at 10:03:38.61 Page: 1
NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Account Reconciliation
As of Sep 30, 2025

1020 - 1020 - COLO TRUST - 2022 BOND
Bank Statement Date: September 30, 2025

Filter Criteria includes: Report is printed in Detail Format.

Beginning GL Balance 24,139,457.91

Add: Cash Receipts

Less: Cash Disbursements

Add (Less) Other 83,274.16

Ending GL Balance 24,222,732.07

Ending Bank Balance 24,222,732.07

Add back deposits in transit

Total deposits in transit

(Less) outstanding checks

Total outstanding checks

Add (Less) Other

Total other

Unreconciled difference 0.00

Ending GL Balance 24,222,732.07









 

 

 
 
 
October 6, 2025 
 
 
 
Mr. Eric Reckentine 
District Manager 
North Weld County Water District  
32825 CR 39 
Lucerne, CO  80646 
 
RE: Eaton Pipeline Phase 3 Project 
 Recommendation of Bid Award 
 
Dear Mr. Reckentine: 
 
The North Weld County Water District held the Eaton Pipeline Phase 3 bid opening October 2, 2025.  In 
total, five bid packages were received.  Please see the attached Table 1 for the Bidding Requirements 
Checklist summarizing bids received.  The five conforming bid packages were submitted by 
BT Construction, S.J. Louis Construction, T. Lowell Construction, Connell Resources, Inc., and Garney 
Companies, Inc.  Trihydro Corporation (Trihydro) reviewed and evaluated the bid packages and prepared 
the summary presented below.   
 
Prior to bidding, general contractors were requested to submit a Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) 
demonstrating their abilities to adequately perform the project with the intention of prequalifying 
contractors for the opportunity to submit bids for the project.  SOQ packages were received June 6, 2025.  
Each SOQ package was reviewed for completeness and compliance with the request for qualifications 
that included general contractor company and personnel experience, references, work history, financial 
standing, litigation and claim history, and safety records.  Trihydro contacted references provided and 
evaluated SOQs using a pre-qualification rating matrix.  In total, five general contractors were shortlisted 
to bid. 
 
Pre-qualified Bidders were required to submit a bid on both the Base Bid and Add Alternate Bid.  Project 
award was based on the lowest combined Base Bid and Add Alternate bid price.  Trihydro prepared a bid 
tabulation to analyze and compare bid item prices and verify total bid amounts.  No quantitative errors 
were found in the bid schedules submitted, and four of the five bids were below the Engineer’s Estimate.  
The full bid tabulation is presented in Table 2 and is summarized below.   

 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Eric Reckentine 
October 6, 2025 
Page 2 
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Contractor Bids Received 
Base Bid Add Alternate Bid Bid Total 

BT Construction, Inc. $ 4,733,702 $ 1,258,444 $ 5,992,146 
S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. $ 4,310,210 $ 1,225,460 $ 5,535,670 
T. Lowell Construction, Inc. $ 3,355,000 $ 1,142,000 $ 4,497,000 
Connell Resources, Inc. $ 3,377,040 $ 1,033,200 $ 4,410,240 
Garney Companies, Inc.  $ 3,382,800 $ 953,700 $ 4,336,500 

 
The lowest combined Base Bid plus Add Alternate Bid total was submitted by Garney Companies, Inc. in 
the amount of $4,336,500.00.  Based on Trihydro’s review of the bid packages, Garney Companies, Inc. 
appears to be responsive to the bidding requirements.  Trihydro also spoke with Garney Companies, Inc. 
after the bid opening to confirm understanding of the work required.  Therefore, Trihydro recommends 
the NWCWD award the Eaton Pipeline Phase 3 Project Base Bid and Add Alternate Bid to 
Garney Companies, Inc. in the amount of $4,336,500.00. 
 
If you have questions or concerns regarding the current project status or the recommendations contained 
herein, please feel free to contact me at (307) 745-7474 or leldridge-looker@trihydro.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
Trihydro Corporation 
 
 
 
Loren Eldridge-Looker, P.E. 
Project Manager 
 
0075Q-003-0010 
 
Attachment 
 



BT  Construction, 
Inc.

S.J. Louis 
Construction, Inc.

T. Lowell 
Construction, Inc.

Connell Resources, 
Inc.

Garney Companies, 
Inc.

Y Y Y Y Y

Y Y Y Y Y

Y Y Y Y Y

Y Y Y Y Y

Y Y Y Y Y

4,733,702.00$           4,310,210.00$           3,355,000.00$           3,377,040.00$           3,382,800.00$           

1,258,146.00$           1,225,460.00$           1,142,000.00$           1,033,200.00$           953,700.00$              

5,992,146.00$           5,535,670.00$           4,497,000.00$           4,410,240.00$           4,336,500.00$           

10% Bid Security (signed)

Bidder's equipment and personnel hourly rates schedule 

Subcontractors and Materials Suppliers List (signed)

TABLE 1. BIDDING REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST
NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT - EATON PIPELINE PHASE 3 

BID OPENING: OCTOBER 2, 2025

Acknowledged Receipt of Addendum No. 1

Bidding Submittal Requirements

Bid Form (signed)

Base Bid Schedule Total

Add Alternate Schedule Total

Base Bid Plus Add Alternate Schedule Total

202510_EPP3_BiddingRequirementsChecklist_TBL-1.xlsx  1 of 1



ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT

1 Mobilization, Bonds, and Insurance 1 LS 418,570.00$          418,570.00$          176,320.00$          176,320.00$          376,600.00$          376,600.00$          142,000.00$          142,000.00$          245,000.00$          245,000.00$          277,000.00$          277,000.00$          

2 Site Drainage and Temporary Erosion Control 1 LS 125,580.00$          125,580.00$          103,508.00$          103,508.00$          37,950.00$            37,950.00$            55,000.00$            55,000.00$            33,000.00$            33,000.00$            50,000.00$            50,000.00$            

3 Temporary Traffic Control 1 LS 20,000.00$            20,000.00$            45,448.00$            45,448.00$            12,000.00$            12,000.00$            9,000.00$              9,000.00$              17,000.00$            17,000.00$            13,500.00$            13,500.00$            

4 Topsoil Stripping, Management, and Placement 5 AC 3,500.00$              17,500.00$            39,849.00$            199,245.00$          13,750.00$            68,750.00$            14,000.00$            70,000.00$            31,000.00$            155,000.00$          5,000.00$              25,000.00$            

5 Connect to Existing Water Line (30"Ø C900 DR18 PVC) 1 EA 25,000.00$            25,000.00$            17,086.00$            17,086.00$            15,300.00$            15,300.00$            36,000.00$            36,000.00$            8,500.00$              8,500.00$              22,000.00$            22,000.00$            

6 PVC Water Line - C900 DR18 (30"Ø) 4560 LF 475.00$                 2,166,000.00$       384.00$                 1,751,040.00$       270.00$                 1,231,200.00$       225.00$                 1,026,000.00$       238.00$                 1,085,280.00$       230.00$                 1,048,800.00$       

7 PVC Water Line - C900 DR18 (30"Ø) with Restrained Joints 1620 LF 610.00$                 988,200.00$          483.00$                 782,460.00$          547.00$                 886,140.00$          350.00$                 567,000.00$          393.00$                 636,660.00$          400.00$                 648,000.00$          

8 Combination Air/Vac Valve Station - Type I 1 EA 60,000.00$            60,000.00$            173,887.00$          173,887.00$          88,420.00$            88,420.00$            121,000.00$          121,000.00$          120,000.00$          120,000.00$          90,000.00$            90,000.00$            

9 Combination Air/Vac Valve Station - Type II 1 EA 70,000.00$            70,000.00$            238,056.00$          238,056.00$          179,880.00$          179,880.00$          222,000.00$          222,000.00$          212,000.00$          212,000.00$          180,000.00$          180,000.00$          

10 Temporary Blowoff Assembly (4"Ø) 1 EA 20,000.00$            20,000.00$            20,041.00$            20,041.00$            13,460.00$            13,460.00$            10,000.00$            10,000.00$            25,000.00$            25,000.00$            10,000.00$            10,000.00$            

11 Blowoff Assembly (8"Ø) 1 EA 33,000.00$            33,000.00$            42,657.00$            42,657.00$            33,900.00$            33,900.00$            25,000.00$            25,000.00$            35,000.00$            35,000.00$            45,000.00$            45,000.00$            

12 Water Line Fitting (30"Ø 11.25° Bend) 1 EA 16,000.00$            16,000.00$            13,621.00$            13,621.00$            12,140.00$            12,140.00$            14,000.00$            14,000.00$            13,000.00$            13,000.00$            10,500.00$            10,500.00$            

13 Water Line Fitting (30"Ø 22.5° Bend) 1 EA 13,100.00$            13,100.00$            13,642.00$            13,642.00$            12,160.00$            12,160.00$            14,000.00$            14,000.00$            13,000.00$            13,000.00$            13,000.00$            13,000.00$            

14 Water Line Fitting (30"Ø 45° Bend) 10 EA 14,300.00$            143,000.00$          14,751.00$            147,510.00$          14,570.00$            145,700.00$          15,000.00$            150,000.00$          15,000.00$            150,000.00$          14,000.00$            140,000.00$          

15 Water Line Fitting (30"Ø 90° Bend) 3 EA 15,800.00$            47,400.00$            16,079.00$            48,237.00$            14,620.00$            43,860.00$            17,000.00$            51,000.00$            18,000.00$            54,000.00$            15,000.00$            45,000.00$            

16 Butterfly Valve (30"Ø MJ x MJ) - Owner-Furnished 2 EA 5,000.00$              10,000.00$            8,990.00$              17,980.00$            10,000.00$            20,000.00$            9,000.00$              18,000.00$            11,000.00$            22,000.00$            12,500.00$            25,000.00$            

17 Deadman Restraint 2 EA 25,000.00$            50,000.00$            20,629.00$            41,258.00$            15,200.00$            30,400.00$            19,000.00$            38,000.00$            13,000.00$            26,000.00$            5,500.00$              11,000.00$            

18 Flow Fill Cutoff Wall 10 EA 2,000.00$              20,000.00$            2,914.00$              29,140.00$            1,435.00$              14,350.00$            3,000.00$              30,000.00$            2,150.00$              21,500.00$            1,000.00$              10,000.00$            

19 Casing Pipe - Steel (48"Ø x 0.375") 180 LF 2,000.00$              360,000.00$          2,508.00$              451,440.00$          3,020.00$              543,600.00$          3,000.00$              540,000.00$          2,100.00$              378,000.00$          2,700.00$              486,000.00$          

20 Remove and Replace Irrigation Ditch (Concrete, STA. 400+05) 1 EA 5,000.00$              5,000.00$              13,926.00$            13,926.00$            8,700.00$              8,700.00$              11,000.00$            11,000.00$            8,200.00$              8,200.00$              8,000.00$              8,000.00$              

21 Site Cleanup and Revegetation 1 AC 11,500.00$            11,500.00$            27,206.00$            27,206.00$            5,400.00$              5,400.00$              7,000.00$              7,000.00$              8,900.00$              8,900.00$              15,000.00$            15,000.00$            

22 Dewatering 1 LS 130,000.00$          130,000.00$          379,994.00$          379,994.00$          530,300.00$          530,300.00$          199,000.00$          199,000.00$          110,000.00$          110,000.00$          210,000.00$          210,000.00$          

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT UNIT PRICE BID AMOUNT

AA-1 Mobilization, Bonds, and Insurance 1 LS 104,100.00$          104,100.00$          112,056.00$          112,056.00$          28,950.00$            28,950.00$            49,000.00$            49,000.00$            55,000.00$            55,000.00$            50,000.00$            50,000.00$            

AA-2 Site Drainage and Temporary Erosion Control 1 LS 31,230.00$            31,230.00$            47,925.00$            47,925.00$            5,000.00$              5,000.00$              10,000.00$            10,000.00$            12,000.00$            12,000.00$            10,000.00$            10,000.00$            

AA-3 Topsoil Stripping, Management, and Placement 1 AC 3,500.00$              3,500.00$              31,702.00$            31,702.00$            17,300.00$            17,300.00$            14,000.00$            14,000.00$            37,000.00$            37,000.00$            5,000.00$              5,000.00$              

AA-4 PVC Water Line - C900 DR18 (30"Ø) 800 LF 475.00$                 380,000.00$          305.00$                 244,000.00$          268.00$                 214,400.00$          225.00$                 180,000.00$          240.00$                 192,000.00$          230.00$                 184,000.00$          

AA-5 PVC Water Line - C900 DR18 (30"Ø) with Restrained Joints 400 LF 610.00$                 244,000.00$          362.00$                 144,800.00$          508.00$                 203,200.00$          350.00$                 140,000.00$          394.00$                 157,600.00$          400.00$                 160,000.00$          

AA-6 Blowoff Assembly (8"Ø) 1 EA 33,000.00$            33,000.00$            41,675.00$            41,675.00$            33,900.00$            33,900.00$            24,000.00$            24,000.00$            29,000.00$            29,000.00$            45,000.00$            45,000.00$            

AA-7 Water Line Fitting (30"Ø 11.25° Bend) 1 EA 16,000.00$            16,000.00$            13,621.00$            13,621.00$            12,140.00$            12,140.00$            14,000.00$            14,000.00$            13,000.00$            13,000.00$            10,500.00$            10,500.00$            

AA-8 Water Line Fitting (30"Ø 45° Bend) 5 EA 14,300.00$            71,500.00$            14,751.00$            73,755.00$            13,735.00$            68,675.00$            15,000.00$            75,000.00$            15,000.00$            75,000.00$            14,000.00$            70,000.00$            

AA-9 Water Line Fitting (30"Ø Cap) 1 EA 18,000.00$            18,000.00$            8,965.00$              8,965.00$              12,700.00$            12,700.00$            8,000.00$              8,000.00$              9,000.00$              9,000.00$              7,300.00$              7,300.00$              

AA-10 Butterfly Valve (30"Ø MJ x MJ) - Owner-Furnished 1 EA 5,000.00$              5,000.00$              10,475.00$            10,475.00$            12,180.00$            12,180.00$            9,000.00$              9,000.00$              11,000.00$            11,000.00$            12,500.00$            12,500.00$            

AA-11 Flow Fill Cutoff Wall 3 EA 2,000.00$              6,000.00$              3,444.00$              10,332.00$            1,435.00$              4,305.00$              3,000.00$              9,000.00$              1,400.00$              4,200.00$              1,000.00$              3,000.00$              

AA-12 Casing Pipe - Steel (42"Ø x 0.375") 114 LF 1,800.00$              205,200.00$          3,080.00$              351,120.00$          3,740.00$              426,360.00$          4,500.00$              513,000.00$          2,700.00$              307,800.00$          2,600.00$              296,400.00$          

AA-13 Site Cleanup and Revegetation 3 AC 11,500.00$            34,500.00$            6,350.00$              19,050.00$            4,450.00$              13,350.00$            7,000.00$              21,000.00$            5,200.00$              15,600.00$            5,000.00$              15,000.00$            

AA-14 Dewatering 1 LS 24,220.00$            24,220.00$            148,968.00$          148,968.00$          173,000.00$          173,000.00$          76,000.00$            76,000.00$            115,000.00$          115,000.00$          85,000.00$            85,000.00$            

NORTH WELD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT - EATON PIPELINE PHASE 3

TOTAL ADD ALTERNATE BID 1,176,250.00$                                        1,033,200.00$                                        953,700.00$                                           

BT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

4,733,702.00$                                        

1,258,444.00$                                        

S.J. LOUIS CONSTRUCTION, INC. T. LOWELL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

4,310,210.00$                                        3,355,000.00$                                        

TABLE 2. BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: OCTOBER 2, 2025

EATON PIPELINE PHASE 3
ADD ALTERNATE ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE BT CONSTRUCTION, INC. S.J. LOUIS CONSTRUCTION, INC. T. LOWELL CONSTRUCTION, INC. CONNELL RESOURCES, INC. GARNEY COMPANIES, INC.

CONNELL RESOURCES, INC. GARNEY COMPANIES, INC.

3,377,040.00$                                        3,382,800.00$                                        

EATON PIPELINE PHASE 3
BASE BID ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

4,410,240.00$                                        4,336,500.00$                                        

TOTAL BASE BID 4,749,850.00$                                        

5,992,146.00$                                        5,535,670.00$                                        4,497,000.00$                                        

1,225,460.00$                                        1,142,000.00$                                        

TOTAL BASE BID PLUS ADD ALTERNATE BID 5,926,100.00$                                        

202510_EPP3_BidTab_TBL-2.xlsx 1 of 1
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SECTION 00 51 00 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

Date of Issuance: October 13, 2025 

Owner: 
North Weld County Water District 
32825 WCR 39 
Lucerne, CO  80646 

Engineer: Trihydro Corporation Engineer’s Project No.: 0075Q-003-0010 

Project: Eaton Pipeline Phase 3 

Contract Name: Eaton Pipeline Phase 3 

Bidder: Garney Companies, Inc. 
Bidder’s Address: 345 Inverness Drive South, Bldg. B, Suite 205 

Englewood, CO  80112 

The Owner, having duly considered the Bid Form submitted on October 2, 2025, for the Work 
covered by the Contract Documents titled North Weld County Water District Eaton Pipeline Phase 
3 in the amount of Four Million, Three Hundred Thirty-six Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars 
($4,336,500.00) and it appearing that the price and other information in your Bid Form is fair, 
equitable and to the best interest of the Owner, the offer in your Bid Form is hereby accepted. 

The Contract Price of the awarded Contract is $4,336,500.00.  Contract Price is subject to 
adjustment based on the provisions of the Contract, including but not limited to those governing 
changes, Unit Price Work, and Work performed on a cost-plus-fee basis, as applicable.  At the 
time of this Notice of Award, the Owner is finalizing the easement acquisition with AV Farms, LLC 
between approx. Sta 429+39 to approx. Sta 458+44.  The easement is anticipated to be finalized 
before December 31, 2025.  You may not enter or access the AV Farms, LLC property until the 
easement is finalized. 

Three unexecuted counterparts of the Agreement accompany this Notice of Award, and one copy 
of the Contract Documents accompanies this Notice of Award or has been transmitted or made 
available to Bidder electronically. Drawings will be delivered with the Contract Documents.  

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 10 days of the date of receipt of 
this Notice of Award: 

1. Deliver to Owner three counterparts of the Agreement, signed by Bidder (as Contractor). 

2. Deliver with the signed Agreement(s) the Contract security (such as required Performance 
Bond and Labor and Materials Payment Bonds) and insurance certificates on ACORD 
Form 25 with copies of applicable insurance policies and documentation, as specified in 
the Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions (Articles 2 and 6), and Supplementary 
Conditions. 

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you 
in default, annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited. 
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Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully 
signed counterpart of the Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract 
Documents as indicated in Paragraph 2.02 of the General Conditions. 

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Award to Owner. 

Owner: North Weld County Water District 

By (signature): _____________________________________________________________ 

Name 
(printed): 

Eric Reckentine 

Title: District Manager 

Copy: Engineer 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF NOTICE OF AWARD: 
 
 
Receipt of the above Notice to Award is hereby acknowledged this ___ day of __________, 20__. 
 
 
 
  
CONTRACTOR  
 
 

By:    _______________________________ 

 

Title: _______________________________ 

END OF SECTION 
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SECTION 00 52 00 

AGREEMENT 

This Agreement is by and between North Weld County Water District, a quasi-municipal 
corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado located in Weld County, State of 
Colorado (“Owner”) and Garney Companies, Inc. (“Contractor”). 

Terms used in this Agreement have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the 
Supplementary Conditions. 

In consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements, conditions, and undertakings hereinafter 
specified, Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1—WORK 

1.01 Contractor agrees to furnish all the necessary labor, materials, equipment, tools, and 
services necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike manner all Work as 
specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.  The Work is generally described as 
follows: 

A. Construction of between approximately 6,150 linear feet and 7,300 linear feet of 
30-inch polyvinyl chloride (PVC) potable water transmission line and associated 
appurtenances (valves, fittings, restraints, blow-off assemblies, combination 
air/vacuum valve stations, cathodic protection, etc.) through conventional open 
trenching and horizontal boring. 

B. Horizontal boring at two separate county road and irrigation ditch crossings ranging 
in length from approximately 115 feet to 180 feet. 

C. Topsoil management, site grading, and restoration. 

ARTICLE 2—THE PROJECT 

2.01 The Project, of which the Work under the Contract Documents is a part, is generally 
described in Article 1 – WORK. 

ARTICLE 3—ENGINEER 

3.01 The Owner has retained Trihydro Corporation (“Engineer”) to act as Owner’s 
representative, assume all duties and responsibilities of Engineer, and have the rights 
and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract. 

3.02 The part of the Project that pertains to the Work has been designed by Engineer. 

3.03 The Project’s construction will be administered by Engineer. 

ARTICLE 4—CONTRACT TIMES 

4.01 Time is of the Essence 

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and 
readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence 
of the Contract. 
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4.02 Contract Times:  Dates 

A. The Work will be substantially complete on or before May 31, 2026 and completed 
and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General 
Conditions on or before June 30, 2026.  Please refer to Special Provision 
Section SP 01 12 16 and the Plan Set for permitted working dates through various 
landowner properties.  These dates must be accounted for and incorporated in the 
Contractor’s developed construction schedule and strictly adhered to.  No Contract 
time extension will be granted for failure to complete work within the permitted 
working dates. 

4.03 Liquidated Damages 

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in 
Paragraph 4.01 above and that Owner will suffer financial and other losses if the 
Work is not completed and Milestones not achieved within the Contract Times, as 
duly modified.  The parties recognize the uncertainty and difficulty of measuring 
actual damages suffered by the Owner for every day the Work remains 
uncompleted and unfinished, and the parties agree that said sum is a reasonable 
forecast of compensatory damages.  Accordingly, for each and every day of 
additional time in excess of the time limits specified below, and any granted 
extension thereof, Contractor shall pay the Owner, as liquidated damages and not 
as a penalty, the following sums: 

1. Substantial Completion:  Contractor shall pay Owner Two Thousand Dollars 
($2,000.00) for each day that expires after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant 
to the Contract) specified above for Substantial Completion, until the Work is 
substantially complete. 

2. Completion of Remaining Work:  After Substantial Completion, if Contractor 
shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract 
Times (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) for completion and readiness 
for final payment, Contractor shall pay Owner Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) 
for each day that expires after such time until the Work is completed and ready 
for final payment. 

3. Liquidated damages for failing to timely attain Substantial Completion and final 
completion are not additive and will not be imposed concurrently. 

4.04 Special Damages 

A. Contractor shall reimburse Owner (1) for any fines or penalties imposed on Owner 
as a direct result of the Contractor’s failure to attain Substantial Completion 
according to the Contract Times, and (2) for the actual costs reasonably incurred by 
Owner for engineering, construction observation, inspection, and administrative 
services needed after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial 
Completion (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract), until the Work is 
substantially complete. 

B. After Contractor achieves Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, 
or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Times, Contractor shall 
reimburse Owner for the actual costs reasonably incurred by Owner for engineering, 
construction observation, inspection, and administrative services needed after the 
time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Work to be completed and ready for final 
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payment (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract), until the Work is completed 
and ready for final payment. 

C. The special damages imposed in this paragraph are supplemental to any liquidated 
damages for delayed completion established in this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 5—CONTRACT PRICE 

5.01 For the performance of the Work and completion of the Project as specified in the 
Contract Documents, Owner shall pay Contractor Four Million, Three Hundred Thirty-six 
Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($4,336,500.00), in accordance with the Contract 
Documents.  The Agreement price shall be subject to adjustment for changes in the 
Drawings and Specifications or for extensions of time to complete performance, if 
approved by Owner and Contractor as hereinafter provided, and for changes in the Cost 
of the Work, which changes shall be calculated based upon the unit-price bids contained 
in the Bid Form and verified by the Engineer. 

ARTICLE 6—PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments 

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 15 of 
the General Conditions.  Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as 
provided in the General Conditions. 

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage 

A. If Contractor is satisfactorily performing this Agreement, progress payments shall be 
in an amount equal to ninety-five percent of the calculated value of any Work 
completed, less the aggregate of payments previously made, until all of the Work 
required by this Agreement has been performed.  If, in the opinion of Owner, 
satisfactory progress is not being made on the Project, or if a claim is filed under 
Section 38-26-107, Colorado Revised Statutes, Owner may retain such additional 
amounts as may be deemed reasonably necessary by Owner to assure completion 
of the Work or to pay such claims and any engineer’s and attorney’s fees 
reasonably incurred or to be incurred by Owner in defending or handling such 
claims. The Retainage percentage of the Agreement Price shall be retained until this 
Agreement is completed satisfactorily and the Project is finally accepted by Owner 
in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents.  Progress payments 
shall not constitute final acceptance of the Work.  The Owner shall make a final 
settlement in accordance with Section 38-26-107, C.R.S., within sixty (60) days after 
this Agreement is completed satisfactorily and finally accepted by the Owner.   

6.03 Final Payment 

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work, Owner shall pay the remainder 
of the Contract Price, including release of any Retainage, in accordance with the 
Contract Documents and Section 38-26-107, C.R.S. 
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6.04 Consent of Surety 

A. Owner will not make final payment, or return or release Retainage at Substantial 
Completion or any other time, unless Contractor submits written consent of the 
surety to such payment, return, or release. 

B. Refer to Section 00 62 76 for Consent of Surety form. 

ARTICLE 7—CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

7.01 Contents 

A. The Contract Documents which comprise the entire agreement and contract 
between Owner and Contractor and which are attached to this Agreement and are 
incorporated herein by this reference, consist of all of the following: 

1. This Agreement and any Amendments thereto. 

2. Bonds: 

a. Performance Bond (together with power of attorney). 

b. Labor and Materials Payment Bond (together with power of attorney). 

3. Certificate of Insurance and copies of policies. 

4. Notice of Award. 

5. General Conditions. 

6. Supplementary Conditions. 

7. Specifications and Standards as listed in the Table of Contents – Section 00 01 
10 – of the Project Manual. 

8. Drawings (not attached but incorporated by reference) consisting of 26 sheets 
with each sheet bearing the following general title:  NORTH WELD COUNTY 
WATER DISTRICT, EATON PIPELINE PHASE 3. 

9. Addendum Number 1. 

10. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):  

a. Contractor’s Bid Form – Section 00 41 00, which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit A (pages 1 to 20 inclusive). 

b. Documentation submitted by Contractor with Bid and prior to Notice of 
Award. 

11. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of 
the Contract and are not attached hereto: 

a. Notice to Proceed. 

b. Modifications, Work Change Orders and Directors, Field Orders or other 
such revisions properly authorized after execution hereof. 

c. Warranty Bond, if any. 

d. Certificate of Substantial Completion (Section 00 65 16) and Notice of 
Acceptability of Work (Section 00 65 17). 
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e. All documents contained or referenced within the Project Manual, 
Drawings, and Specifications for the Project. 

f. Engineering Supplemental Information (ESI). 

g. Requests for Information (RFI) responses. 

B. The Contract Documents listed in Paragraph 7.01.A are attached to this Agreement 
(except as expressly noted otherwise above). 

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 7. 

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, repealed, modified, or 
supplemented as provided in the Contract.  In the event of a conflict between this 
Agreement and the General Conditions, this Agreement shall control.  In case of any 
inconsistency, conflict, or ambiguity among the Contract Documents, the documents 
shall govern in the following order: (a) Change Orders and written amendments to 
this Agreement; (b) this Agreement; (c) Supplementary Conditions; (d) General 
Conditions; (e) Special Provisions; (f) Supplemental Specifications; (g) North Weld 
County Water District Design Criteria and Standard Specifications; (h) the Drawings; 
and (i) North Weld County Water District Standard Details.  

E. The Contract Documents are complementary and what is required by one shall be 
as binding as if required by all. 

ARTICLE 8—REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS, AND STIPULATIONS  

8.01 Contractor’s Representations 

A. In order to induce Owner to enter into this Contract, Contractor makes the following 
representations: 

1. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents, 
including Addenda. 

2. Contractor has visited the Site, conducted a thorough visual examination of the 
Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with the general, local, and Site 
conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 

3. Contractor is familiar with all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, 
progress, and performance of the Work, including but not limited to the 
Sanctions List Search administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Controls, 
ordinances, rules and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress 
or performance of the Work. 

4. Contractor has carefully studied the reports of explorations and tests of 
subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and the drawings of physical 
conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that 
have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to the 
Technical Data in such reports and drawings. 

5. Contractor has carefully studied the reports and drawings relating to Hazardous 
Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been 
identified in the Supplementary Conditions, with respect to Technical Data in 
such reports and drawings. 

6. Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor itself; 
information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the 
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Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract 
Documents; and the Technical Data identified in the Supplementary Conditions 
or by definition, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and 
Technical Data on (a) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (b) the 
means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be 
employed by Contractor; and (c) Contractor’s safety precautions and programs. 

7. Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding 
paragraph, Contractor agrees that no further examinations, investigations, 
explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the 
Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with 
the other terms and conditions of the Contract. 

8. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner 
and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract 
Documents. 

9. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, 
or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, 
and of discrepancies between Site conditions and the Contract Documents, and 
the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor. 

10. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey 
understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the 
Work. 

11. Contractor’s entry into this Contract constitutes an incontrovertible 
representation by Contractor that without exception all prices in the Agreement 
are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Contract 
Documents. 

8.02 Contractor’s Certifications 

A. Contractor hereby states that it does not knowingly employ or contract with illegal 
aliens and that the Contractor has participated in or has attempted to participate in 
the E-Verify Program (as defined in Section 8-17.5-101, C.R.S.) in order to confirm 
the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment in 
the United States.  The Contractor affirmatively makes the follow declarations: 

1. The Contractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to 
perform the work contemplated herein. 

2. The Contractor shall not knowingly enter into a contract with a Subcontractor 
that fails to certify to the Contractor that the Subcontractor shall not knowingly 
employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform the work contemplated 
herein. 

3. The Contractor has confirmed or attempted to confirm the employment 
eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment in the United 
States through participation in the E-Verify Program and, if the Contractor is not 
accepted into the E-Verify Program prior to entering into this Agreement, that 
the Contractor shall apply to participate in the E-Verify Program every three (3) 
months until the Contractor is accepted or the this Agreement has been 
completed, whichever is earlier. 



SECTION 00 52 00 
AGREEMENT 

PAGE 7 OF 14 

4. The Contractor is prohibited from using the E-Verify Program procedures to 
undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while this Agreement is 
being performed. 

5. If the Contractor obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing the 
consulting services under this Agreement knowingly employs or contracts with 
an illegal alien, the Contractor shall be required to: 

a. Notify the Subcontractor and the Owner within three (3) days that the 
Contractor has actual knowledge that the Subcontractor is employing or 
contracting with an illegal alien. 

b. Terminate the subcontract with the Subcontractor if within three (3) days of 
receiving the notice required above the Subcontractor does not stop 
employing or contracting with the illegal alien; except that the Contractor 
shall not terminate the contract with the Subcontractor if during such three 
(3) days the Subcontractor provides information to establish that the 
Subcontractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal 
alien. 

6. The Contractor shall comply with any reasonable request by the Department of 
Labor and Employment made in the course of an investigation that such 
Department is undertaking pursuant to the authority established in 
Section 8-17.5-102, C.R.S.  

B. If the Contractor violates a provision of the Agreement pursuant to 
Section 8-17.5-102, C.R.S., the Owner may terminate the Agreement.  If the 
Agreement is so terminated, the Contractor shall be liable for actual and 
consequential damages to the Owner.  Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in 
corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for or in executing 
the Contract.  For the purposes of this Paragraph 8.02: 

1. “corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything 
of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or 
in the Contract execution; 

2. “fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) 
to influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the 
detriment of Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-
competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open 
competition; 

3. “collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more 
Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to 
establish Bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and 

4. “coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, 
persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process 
or affect the execution of the Contract. 

8.03 Standard General Conditions 

A. Owner stipulates that if the General Conditions that are made a part of this Contract 
are EJCDC® C-700, Standard General Conditions for the Construction Contract 
(2018), published by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee, and if 
Owner is the party that has furnished said General Conditions, then Owner has 
plainly shown all modifications to the standard wording of such published document 
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to the Contractor, through a process such as highlighting or “track changes” 
(redline/strikeout), or in the Supplementary Conditions. 

B. Independent Contractor 

1. Contractor is an independent contractor and nothing herein shall constitute or 
designate Contractor or any of its employees or agents as employees or agents 
of Owner.  Contractor shall have full power and authority to select the means, 
manner and method of performing its duties under this Agreement, without 
detailed control or direction from Owner, and shall be responsible for supervising 
its own employees or subcontractors.  Owner is concerned only with the results 
to be obtained.  Owner shall not be obligated to secure, and shall not provide, 
any insurance coverage or employment benefits of any kind or type to or for 
Contractor or its employees, sub-consultants, contractors, agents, or 
representatives, including coverage or benefits related but not limited to: local, 
state or federal income or other tax contributions, insurance contributions (e.g. 
FICA taxes), workers’ compensation, disability, injury, health or life insurance, 
professional liability insurance, errors and omissions insurance, vacation or 
sick-time benefits, retirement account contributions, or any other form of taxes, 
benefits or insurance. Contractor shall be responsible for its safety, the safety of 
its employees, the public and the work site in general and shall comply with all 
applicable provisions of local, state and federal laws, regulations and orders 
affecting safety and health, including but not limited to the Occupational Safety 
and Health Act of 1970 (OSH Act).  All personnel furnished by Contractor will 
be deemed employees of Contractor and will not for any purpose be considered 
employees or agents of Owner, and Contractor will comply with all employment 
laws relative to such employees, including but not limited to Wage and Hour 
laws, Worker Compensation Laws, Immigration Laws and OSHA-type laws.  
Contractor is not entitled to worker’s compensation benefits or 
unemployment insurance benefits, unless unemployment compensation 
coverage is provided by Contractor or some other entity other than 
Owner, and Contractor is obligated to pay federal and state income taxes 
on moneys earned pursuant to this Agreement. 

C. Owner makes the following representations:  

1. This Agreement is subject to the provisions of Section 24-91-103.6, C.R.S., as 
amended.  Owner has appropriated money equal to or in excess of the 
Agreement Price.  This Agreement is subject to annual appropriation by Owner. 

8.04 Change Orders 

A. Owner will not issue any Change Order or other form of order or directive by Owner 
requiring additional compensable work to be performed by Contractor, which work 
causes the aggregate amount payable under the Agreement to exceed the amount 
appropriated for the original Agreement Price unless Contractor is given written 
assurance by Owner that lawful appropriations to cover the costs of the additional 
work have been made and that the appropriations are available prior to performance 
of the additional work, or unless such work is covered under a remedy-granting 
provision in this Agreement.  By executing a Change Order which causes an 
increase in the Agreement Price, Owner represents to Contractor that Contractor is 
being given written assurance by Owner that lawful appropriations to cover the costs 
of the additional work have been made and are available.  Any claim for additional 
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compensation shall be in full compliance with Section 24-91-103.6(4), C.R.S., as 
amended. 

8.05 Miscellaneous 

A. Terms used in this Agreement which are defined in Part 1 of the General Conditions 
shall have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions. 

B. Contractor shall not, at any time, assign any interest in this Agreement or the other 
Contract Documents to any person or entity without the prior written consent of 
Owner, specifically including, but without limitation, moneys that are or may become 
due (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law).  Any 
attempted assignment of the Agreement which is not in compliance with the terms 
hereof shall be null and void.  Unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written 
consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the Contractor 
from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.  The terms of this 
Agreement, and all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the 
Contract Documents shall inure to and be binding upon the partners, legal 
representatives, successors, heirs, and permitted assigns of the parties hereto. 

C. If any term, section or other provision of the Contract Documents shall, for any 
reason, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of 
such term, section or other provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions 
of the Contract Documents, and to this end, each term, section and provision of the 
Contract Documents shall be severable. 

D. No waiver by either party of any right, term or condition of the Contract Documents 
shall be deemed or construed as a waiver of any other right, term or condition, nor 
shall a waiver of any breach hereof be deemed to constitute a waiver of any 
subsequent breach, whether of the same or of a different provision of the Contract 
Documents. 

E. Every obligation assumed by, or imposed upon, either party hereto shall be 
enforceable in accordance with Part 21 of the General Conditions.  The Contract 
Documents shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado, 
and particularly those relating to governmental contracts. 

F. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall 
constitute an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same document. 

G. This Agreement, together with the other Contract Documents, constitutes the entire 
Agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter herein, and all prior 
negotiations, representations, contracts, understandings or agreements pertaining to 
such matters are merged into, and superseded by, the Contract Documents. 

H. In the event any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of any other 
Contract Document, then the provisions of this Agreement shall govern and control 
such conflicting provisions. 

I. Unless otherwise expressly provided, any reference herein to “days” shall mean 
calendar days.  All times stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence. 

J. Contractor authorizes the Owner to provide to any person any pertinent information, 
personal or otherwise, regarding the Contractor’s performance with respect to the 
Contract Documents and releases all parties from liability for any damage that may 
result from the Owner’s furnishing such information to others. 



SECTION 00 52 00 
AGREEMENT 

PAGE 10 OF 14 

K. Nothing contained in the Contract Documents shall be construed as a waiver of the 
Owner of the rights and privileges afforded under the Colorado Governmental 
Immunity Act, Sections 24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S., as may be amended from time to 
time. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement. 

  

OWNER:  

 

North Weld County Water District 

 

 

 

By: _______________________________________ 

       Officer of the District 

 

Address: ___________________________________ 

 

Phone: _____________________________________ 

 

(SEAL)  

 

 

STATE OF COLORADO  )  

  ) ss.  

COUNTY OF   )  

 

 

 

 Subscribed and sworn to before me this _______ day of ______________________ 

20__, by ____________________ as Officer of North Weld County Water District. 

 

 Witness my hand and official seal.  

 

 My Commission expires: ___________________________  

 

 

     

 (SEAL)  Notary Public  
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CONTRACTOR: 

 

_______________________________________________ 

 

 

 

By: _______________________________________ 

        

 

Address: ___________________________________ 

 

Phone: _____________________________________ 

 

(SEAL)  

 

 

STATE OF COLORADO  )  

  ) ss.  

COUNTY OF   )  

 

 

 

 Subscribed and sworn to before me this _______ day of ______________________ 

20__, by ____________________ as _________. 

 

 Witness my hand and official seal.  

 

 My Commission expires: ___________________________  

 

 

 

 

     

 (SEAL)  Notary Public 
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EXHIBIT A 

CONTRACTOR’S BID FORM 

(TO BE INSERTED AFTER AWARD) 












